As at the date of this announcement, (i) the Controlling Shareholders are collectively interested

in 300,000,000 Shares, representing 60% of the total issued share capital of the Company, and (ii)

25,000,000 Placing Shares represent 5% of the total issued share capital of the Company. Upon

completion of the Vendor Placing, the number of Shares held by the Controlling Shareholders will

decrease from 300,000,000 Shares to 275,000,000 Shares, representing a decrease of shareholding from

60% to 55% of the total issued share capital of the Company, and the public float of the Shares will

be increased by 5%. The Controlling Shareholders will remain as the controlling shareholders of the

Company upon completion of the Vendor Placing.

7

The following is a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Vendor Placing (assuming there being no other

change to the shareholding structure of the Company):

Shareholding as at the date

of this announcement

Shareholding immediately upon

completion of

the Vendor Placing

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

Shares in issue

Number of

Shares held

Percentage of

Shares in issue

Controlling Shareholders 300,000,000 60.00% 275,000,000 55.00%

Public shareholders

Mr. Ho John Kwun Fung 18,750,000 3.75% 18,750,000 3.75%

Mr. Lo Tak Leung 18,750,000 3.75% 18,750,000 3.75%

Mr. Ng Kwok Lun 37,500,000 7.50% 37,500,000 7.50%

IPO Placing public shareholders 125,000,000 25.00% 125,000,000 25.00%

Vendor Placing public shareholders – – 25,000,000 5.00%

Sub-total of public shareholders 200,000,000 40.00% 225,000,000 45.00%

Total 500,000,000 100.00% 500,000,000 100.00%

ORDERLY MARKET DISPOSAL BY CERTAIN IPO PLACEES PURSUANT TO
IRREVOCABLE INSTRUCTIONS

PF has confirmed to the board of Directors that it shall procure certain placees who had been placed

with Shares during the IPO Placing and who, as at the date of this announcement, still hold such Shares

(“Certain IPO Placees”) to execute irrevocable sell orders (the “Irrevocable Instructions”). Pursuant

to the Irrevocable Instructions to be provided by Certain IPO Placees, subject to the resumption of the

trading in the Shares, PF shall have the authority to sell, on behalf of Certain IPO Placees, to independent